tables rated
down by two years

Adjusted PA (90)
tables rated

down by two years

1.	 Forward curve based on f inancial years.

Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd 36

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2015

3.	 Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

(b) 	 Post-employment medical benefits (continued)
Valuation assumptions (continued)
Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables. The current longevities underlying
the values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date were:

Group and company

2015 2014
Male
years

Female
years

Male
years

Female
years

Longevity  14.42  20.82  14.42  20.82

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for the group was 20.9 years (2014: 20.8 years) and for the company
was 21.0 years (2014: 20.9 years).

Sensitivity analysis
The effect of an increase or decrease in the assumptions is:

Group Company

Change in
assumption

2015
increase

2015
decrease

2014
increase

2014
decrease

2015
increase

2015
decrease

2014
increase

2014
decrease

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Effect on aggregate current
service cost and finance cost
Discount rate 1% (177)  226 (154)  199 (174)  223 (152)  196
Medical aid inflation 1%  371 (285)  318 (242)  365 (280)  312 (238)
Future mortality 1 year  48 (48)  40 (40)  47 (47)  39 (39)
Effect on post-employment
medical benefit obligation
Discount rate 1% (1 780) 2 295 (1 432) 1 834 (1 739) 2 244 (1 398) 1 792
Medical aid inflation 1% 2 252 (1 778) 1 809 (1 436) 2 202 (1 737) 1 767 (1 402)
Future mortality 1 year  361 (361)  285 (284)  353 (352)  278 (277)

The carrying amount of the post-employment medical benefits liability for the group is R12 325 million (2014: R10 234 million) and
R12 022 million (2014: R9 981 million) for the company. Refer to note 27.

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while all other assumptions remain constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the present value of the defined benefit obligation is calculated with the projected unit

[…]

The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the impact
on profit or loss of defined interest rate shifts. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all other variables, in particular spot foreign exchange rates, remain constant.
The calculation excludes borrowing costs capitalised in terms of the group’s accounting policy. The analysis relates to variable-rate
instruments and has been performed on the same basis as the prior year.

The simulation is performed on a monthly basis to verify that the maximum loss potential is within the limit set by management. The
results of the simulation are included in the table below.

The ZAR and the USD interest rates are used in determining the fair value of embedded derivatives. The sensitivity analysis below
indicates the impact on profit or loss if these rates change. The sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and
has been prepared on the same basis as for the prior year.

1.	 Impact on prof it or loss is before calibration adjustment.

51Annual Financial Statements  |  31 March 2015

Group Company

2015 2014 2015 2014
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss), excluding
embedded derivatives
Total exposure (44)  48 (66)  78 (53)  57 (66)  78

Rand interest rates  225 (238)  215 (221)  216 (229)  215 (221)
EUR interest rates (59)  60 (86)  88 (59)  60 (86)  88
USD interest rates (195)  212 (185)  201 (195)  212 (185)  201
Other currency interest rates (15)  14 (10)  10 (15)  14 (10)  10

Equity, excluding embedded
derivatives
Total exposure (1 612) 1 951 (1 176) 1 291 (1 594) 1 933 (1 168) 1 283

Rand interest rates 1 742 (1 639) 1 648 (1 768) 1 760 (1 657) 1 656 (1 776)
EUR interest rates (841)  889 (660)  717 (841)  889 (660)  717
USD interest rates (2 478) 2 671 (2 126) 2 302 (2 478) 2 671 (2 126) 2 302
Other currency interest rates (35)  30 (38)  40 (35)  30 (38)  40

Profit/(loss) – embedded
derivatives1

Total exposure  223 (258)  300 (336)  223 (258)  300 (336)

Rand interest rates  659 (709)  886 (950)  659 (709)  886 (950)
USD interest rates (436)  451 (586)  614 (436)  451 (586)  614

Fixed and floating rate debt
The fixed and floating rate debt at 31 March were:

Group and company

2015 2014
fixed floating fixed floating

% % % %

Continuing operations  82  18  78  22

4.2.4 	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises from investments listed on the JSE. Changes in the fair value of equity securities held by the group will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices, caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer, or factors affecting all similar equity
securities traded on the market.

The investment mandate is stipulated by the Eskom board and is monitored by the Escap investment committee. Exposure to market
risk is limited through diversification and by applying strict investment criteria.

The carrying value of investments made per sector is as follows:

[…]

main business activity as revenue. Other income has been reallocated as it is more appropriate to present it with the related expenses.

Reclassification of statements of cash flows
An overall review of the nature and classification of cash flows in the statements of cash flows was undertaken to better reflect the nature
of cash flow items. This was considered relevant as a consequence of the group’s changing operational environment and circumstances,
including the material increases in debt financing and capital investment. This resulted in revised classifications for some cash flow streams
which better reflect their nature. Cash flow classification is dependent upon the specific circumstances of the entity for which they are
being presented at a point in time and as such is reviewed where the circumstances of the entity change. The revised classifications
provide the user with a better reflection of the source and destination of cash balances acquired and used within the business.

The impact of the restatements are as follows:
Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Income statements for the year ended
31 March 2014
Continuing operations
Revenue 139 506 (1 193) 138 313 138 313  – 138 313
Other income  962  479 1 441 1 873  – 1 873
Primary energy (69 812)  – (69 812) (69 812)  – (69 812)
Net employee benefit expense (25 622)  – (25 622) (22 384)  – (22 384)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (11 937)  – (11 937) (11 934)  – (11 934)
Net impairment loss (1 557)  – (1 557) (1 549)  – (1 549)
Other expenses (19 177)  – (19 177) (24 340)  – (24 340)

Profit before net fair value loss and net finance income 12 363 (714) 11 649 10 167  – 10 167
Net fair value loss on financial instruments excluding
embedded derivatives (620)  – (620) (753)  – (753)
Net fair value gain on embedded derivatives 2 149  – 2 149 2 149  – 2 149

Profit before net finance cost 13 892 (714) 13 178 11 563  – 11 563
Net finance cost (4 772)  714 (4 058) (4 619)  – (4 619)

Finance income 2 475  714 3 189 2 622  – 2 622
Finance cost (7 247)  – (7 247) (7 241)  – (7 241)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax  43  –  43  –  – –

Profit before tax 9 163  – 9 163 6 944  – 6 944
Income tax (2 137)  – (2 137) (1 520)  – (1 520)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 7 026  – 7 026 5 424  – 5 424
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations  63  –  63  –  – –

Profit for the year 7 089  – 7 089 5 424  – 5 424

101Annual Financial Statements  |  31 March 2015

Group Company
Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Statements of cash flows for the year ended
31 March 2014
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 20 633 2 208 22 841 19 150 3 583 22 733
Net cash flows used in financial trading assets (1 471) 1 471  – (1 250) 1 250 –
Net cash flows from financial trading liabilities 4 383 (4 383)  – 4 383 (4 383) –
Net cash flows from derivatives held for risk
management 10 278 (9 602)  676 10 278 (9 602)  676
Net cash flows used in non-current assets held-for-sale (23)  23 –  –  – –
Interest received  –  445  445  –  443  443
Interest paid  – (136) (136)  – (136) (136)
Income taxes paid (184)  – (184)  –  – –

Net cash from operating activities 33 616 (9 974) 23 642 32 561 (8 845) 23 716

Cash flows used in investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and
equipment  28  –  28  23  –  23
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment (52 137)  – (52 137) (52 658)  – (52 658)
Acquisitions of intangible assets (1 023)  – (1 023) (953)  – (953)
Expenditure on future fuel supplies (2 675)  – (2 675) (2 675)  – (2 675)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables  434 (434)  – (6)  6 –
Increase in payments made in advance  – (2 088) (2 088)  – (2 088) (2 088)
Expenditure incurred on provisions  – (1 349) (1 349)  – (1 349) (1 349)
Net cash flows from derivatives held for risk
management  – 2 747 2 747  – 2 747 2 747
Increase in investment in securities  – (310) (310)  –  – –
Net cash flows used in financial trading assets  – (221) (221)  –  – –
Increase in loans receivable (229) (230) (459)  – (442) (442)
Decrease in finance lease receivables  17  –  17  17  –  17
Net cash flows from non-current assets held-for-sale  7  –  7  –  – –
Dividends received  27  –  27  21  –  21
Dividends received – investment in equity-accounted
investees  21  –  21  –  – –
Interest received  –  954 954  –  394  394
Decrease in trade and other payables (1 677) 1 677  – (369)  369 –

Net cash used in investing activities (57 207)  746 (56 461) (56 600) (363) (56 963)

Cash flows from financing activities
Debt securities and borrowings raised 44 142  – 44 142 43 681  474 44 155
Payments made in advance to secure balances raised  – (521) (521)  – (521) (521)
Debt securities and borrowings repaid (8 014)  – (8 014) (7 488)  – (7 488)
Net cash flows from net loans to subsidiaries  –  –  –  32 (32) –
Net cash flows from derivatives held for risk
management  – 7 751 7 751  – 7 751 7 751
Decrease in investment in securities 5 748  310 6 058 6 058  – 6 058
Decrease in finance lease liabilities (11)  – (11) (58)  – (58)
Net cash flows used in financial trading assets  – (1 250) (1 250)  – (1 250) (1 250)
Net cash flows from financial trading liabilities  – 4 383 4 383  – 4 383 4 383
Interest received 2 768  (685) 2 083 2 884 (837) 2 047
Interest paid (11 838) (1 264) (13 102) (11 856) (1 264) (13 120)

Net cash from financing activities 32 795 8 724 41 519 33 253 8 704 41 957

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9 204 (504) 8 700 9 214 (504) 8 710
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 10 620  – 10 620 9 830  – 9 830
Foreign currency translation (23)  – (23)  –  – –
Net gain on cash and cash equivalents arising from
exchange rate changes  –  504  504  –  504  504
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year
attributable to non-current assets held-for-sale (125)  – (125)  –  – –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 19 676  – 19 676 19 044  – 19 044

Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd 102

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2015

49.	 Directors’ remuneration1

Remuneration philosophy